consideration for such amendment and the exercise of the 12 million warrants, the Company issued an aggregate of
9,000,000 additional shares of common stock to such warrant holders and new five-year warrants to purchase
12 million shares of Company common stock at an exercise price of $0.60 per share. On a pro forma basis, as of
June 30, 2016, the exercise of the 12 million warrants and the amendment of the other warrants will reduce the
derivative liability relating to warrants reflected on the Company�s June 30 balance sheet by $21,092,000, from
$21,252,000 to $160,000.

The Company incurred approximately $925,000 in expenses relating to the offering, the exercise of the outstanding
Series C Warrant and Series C-1 Warrants and the amendment of the Outstanding Series Warrants, including agency
fees resulting in net proceeds to the Company of approximately $7.5 million.

10

Edgar Filing: TAPIMMUNE INC - Form 10-Q

18

Below is a Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2016 which shows the retroactive effect of the financing and
warrant exercise and amendment, net of closing costs and fees.

TapImmune Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

June 30,
2016

(As Stated) Adjustment

June 30,
2016

(Adjusted)
Total assets $ 3,789,050 7,509,194 $ 11,298,244

Other current liabilities 1,866,756 1,866,756
Derivative liability - warrants 21,252,260 (21,092,000) 160,260
Total liabilities 23,119,016 (21,092,000) 2,027,016

Total stockholders� equity (19,329,966) 28,601,194 9,271,228

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,789,050 7,509,194 $ 11,298,244

Below is a Pro Forma table of common shares outstanding as of June 30, 2016.

Common stock outstanding at June 30, 2016 71,416,268
Warrants Exercised 12,000,000
Common stock issued to warrant holders as part of financing 9,000,000
Common stock sold as part of Private Placement 6,065,489

Pro Forma Common stock outstanding at June 30, 2016 98,481,757

11

Edgar Filing: TAPIMMUNE INC - Form 10-Q

19

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
This quarterly report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the